RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

WHEREAS, A resolution has been passed by the Tecolote Community and approved by the Chukut Kuk District Council providing for the construction of a pasture by the Future Stockmen's Association, and WHEREAS, It is understood that the proposed pasture is to be enclosed by a fence constructed from a point on the West side of the Alvarey

Mountains and running west between Itak and San Rafael to Rusty shovel, thence northwest along the road leading to Tecolote and running between the Well and the village of Tecolote, thence north through the center of the charco, thence northwest two miles along the road to a corner to be established or located, thence north to the boundary of the Chukut Kuk District, and

WHEREAS, The proposed pasture will result in better range management, resulting in improved business and living conditions, and

WHEREAS, The open range of Tecolote Village will be used by the Future Stockmen's Association and other community people who have not yet become members of the Association, and

WHEREAS, The Future Stockmen's Association and members of the Tecolote Community have always been ready to accept aid from the Papago Council and the Papago Agency in improving and promoting the welfare of the people and developing the natural resources of the Tecolote area;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the Papago Council authorize the Future Stockmen's Association to construct the above described with 232 rolls of wire which has been turned over to the Tribe by the Papago Agency.

The foregoing resolution was on January 4, 1957 duly enacted by a vote of 17 for and 3 against by the Papago Council during a meeting at which a quorum was present pursuant to authority vested in the Council by Section 3. (h) of Article V of the Constitution of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936 and approved by the Secretary w of the Interior on January 6, 1937, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934, (48 Stat. 934). Said resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to the rescission by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to Sec. 6 of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe.

ATTEST

(signed by Virginia R. Jose) Virginia R. Jose, Secretary

APPROVED:

Harry W. Gilmore, Superintendent

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

.

Mark Manuel, Chairman

×.

Res. No. 920